RESOLUTION # 2017-40

WHEREAS,

This resolution being duly written and executed this Ninth Day of August 2017, does hereby acknowledge in accordance with prevailing State Statue 67-3-28, through 67-3-28.2. NMSA, 1978 Compilation, declares that the State Highway Commission may enter into the fiscal year 2017/18 Cooperative Agreement (LGRFP) with counties for the improvement of public roads; and

WHEREAS.

the County of Torrance acknowledges that the State Highway Commission has entered and approved Torrance County's request for participation into the fiscal year 2017/18 Cooperative Agreement (LGRFP) for the School Bus Routes Program; and

WHEREAS,

Torrance County Commission hereby in pursuant with prevailing State Statue 67-3-28.2, NMSA 1978 (1995 Supp.), as amended will meet the (25%) match required; and

WHEREAS,

the project number is SB-7808(105)18, control number L500292. Entity Share(25%) for the amount of \$27,281.00, State Share(75%) for the amount of \$81,843.00, a Project Total of \$109,124.00; and

WHEREAS,

the job scope on this project is Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements Blading & Shaping of Various County Roads; and

WHEREAS,

roadways for construction are county designated roads for maintenance recorded with the NMDOT, Planning Division

NOW THEREFORE.

Be it resolved that the Board of Commissioners of Torrance County adopts this resolution as a formal acceptance in our Cooperative Agreement with the New Mexico Department of Transportation, for the fiscal year 2017/18 (LGRFP) for the School Bus Routes Program.

ADOPTED.

and approved this Tenth Day of August 2016.

TORRANCE COUNTY COMMISSION

Javier E. Sanchez, Chairman

Julia DuCharme, Member

James Frost, Member

Linda Jaramillo, Clerk of the Board

REVISED				Estimated	l Summary	!			 .
	of Costs and Quantities								
			,	OUSIS AN	u Guanuu	C5,	1		
					T				
Entity:	Torrance C	Younty Bood	Danadas			! 			
Linuty.	Tonance	County Road	Debartmen	IT.	DO:		CN:	L500292	
Project No.:	SB-7808(1	05/40			·				
i rojectivo	20-7000(1	03)16							
Termini:	County Roads: Chavez Rd-from CR A095 going N 1.0 mile to end project							<u> · </u>	
	CR A080/Clements Rd E-from Salt Mission Trl going E for 1.0 mile to end project								
	CR A081/Calle Del Sol Rd E/S-from Hwy 41 proceed 1.5 miles to start project for 1.0 mile								
	CR A095/McNabb Rd-from Lexco going W for 1.0 to end project							end project	
	CR B064/La Cienga Rd-from Hwy 55 proceed W for 1.0 to end project								·
	CR B069/El Gato SE& La Entrada Rd S-from Hwy				55 proceed b	Hop W for	1.011- 4		
	0.112000,12,	T COLOR ED	L LINE COLO TO	U-HOITI TIVY	Jo proceed iv	i men who	i.u mile to ei	na project	
				Total proje	ct mileage:		6.00		
				rotar proje	ct imeage.		6.00		**************************************
Scope of Work:	Pavement Rehabilitation/Improvements and Blading & Shaping on various county roads								
	within the control of public entity.				g a onaping	on various co	l loads		
		1	•						
	Item Description				Unit	Final C)uantity	Unit Cost	Final Cost
	Equipment/Labor					Final Quantity		Offic Odds	i iliai Cust
	Equipment				hours	10	100	D40 F00 (00	
	Labor				hours	1909 1909		\$42.588423	81,301.3
	Material				110013	18	09	\$14.574489	27,822.7
	Torrance County Pit				loada	1,1612.000			
	Water				loads			\$2.00	0.0
	Water-DONATED							<u> </u>	
	ANGIGI-DOMATED								0.0
	Total Estimated Cost								
	Total Estilli	ateu Cost							\$109,124.0
								<u> </u>	
			,				<u>-</u>		
									
							1000	<u> </u>	
								 	
									
		21.1		/					
orrance County	Manager 🏸	Selmoli) (Marila	2m/		Date:	nunt-11	2017	
		gently e March	cal and	CU . N. //	·	(1111)	JANIA I	OUI	
						7/			•